Resolution No. ED-028-25 
From: Economic Development Committee. 
Dated: November 18, 2025 

AUTHORIZATION TO HIRE A CONSULTING FIRM FOR BROWNFIELD PHASE I AND II 
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS 

WHEREAS, in September 2024, Niagara County was awarded a One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollar 
($1,500,000) brownfields coalition assessment grant from the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA), and 

WHEREAS, the brownfields coalition consists of Niagara County as the lead agency with Niagara University, 
Lockport Main Street Inc., and Oliver Street Merchants as coalition partners, and

[...]

WHEREAS, the 225 South Niagara Street location requires an upgrade to the electric service for construction of 
the new Public Works Administration Building at this location, and 

WHEREAS, New York State Electric and Gas requires a Permanent Easement to effectively install, maintain, 
repair and/or replace a transformer two hundred twenty-eight (228) feet north of the center line of South 
Niagara Street, and about one hundred and ninety (190) feet westerly of grantors property line, and 

WHEREAS, the proposed transformer would require a ten by ten foot square concrete pad with the transformer

[...]

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval 
as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature grant New York State Electric and Gas a ten by ten foot 
square Permanent Easement two hundred twenty-eight (228) feet north of the centerline of South Niagara 

Street, and about one hundred and ninety (190) feet westerly of grantors property line, be approved, and be it 
further 

RESOLVED, that, following the County Attorney's review, the Permanent Easement with New York State Electric